- BE	FORE THE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTA	AH -
In the Matter of the Complaint of Shawn and Marie Williamson, Complainants, vs. QUESTAR GAS COMPANY, Respondent	of ) ) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 00-057-02 REPORT AND ORDER	
			ISSUED: October 31, 2000
		<u>SYNOPSIS</u>	
The m	natter having	been settled, the Commission dismissed the	same.
Appearances:			
Jonathan M. Duke	For	QUESTAR GAS COMPANY	
By The Commission:			

## PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Pursuant to notice duly served, this matter came on regularly for hearing the eighth day of August, 2000, before A. Robert Thurman, Administrative Law Judge, at the Commission Offices, Heber M. Wells Building, Salt Lake City, Utah. Evidence was offered and received, and at the conclusion of the hearing the Administrative Law Judge stated that he would recommend to the Commission that the matter be dismissed. After the hearing, the parties achieved a settlement of the matter on the basis of a customer credit and the parties entering into a Deferred Payment Agreement for the agreed-upon balance. Accordingly the Administrative Law Judge enters the following recommended

## **ORDER**

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

- This matter having been settled, the complaint of SHAWN and MARIE WILLIAMSON against QUESTAR GAS COMPANY be, and the same hereby is, dismissed.
- If SHAWN and MARIE WILLIAMSON wishes to proceed further, SHAWN and MARIE WILLIAMSON have 20 days from the date of this Order in which to file with the Commission a written petition for review or reconsideration. Failure so to do will forfeit the right to appeal to the Utah Supreme Court.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 31st day of October, 2000.

## /s/ A. Robert Thurman

Administrative Law Judge

Approved and Confirmed this 31st day of October, 2000, as the Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Stephen F. Mecham, Chairman

 $Docket\ No.\ 00\text{-}057\text{-}02\ --\ Report\ and\ Order\ (Issued:\ 10/31/00)\ Williamson\ vs.\ Questar\ -\ Complaint\ --\ Compl$ 

/s/ Constance B. White, Commissioner

/s/ Clark D. Jones, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary